## CHAPTER 627-H. F. No. 2559

## [Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance by the state of certain land in Anoka county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state lands; Anoka county. The governor upon recommendation of the commissioner of administration on behalf of the state of Minnesota shall transfer and convey by quit claim deed to George S. Dargay for such consideration or terms as agreed upon the following described land located in Anoka county, Minnesota, to wit:

All that part of the North 499.5 feet of Government Lot 4, Section 17, Township 31, Range 24 lying within the following described property:

That part of Government Lot 4 in Section 17, Township 31, Range 24, described as follows: Commencing at a point in the East line of said Government Lot 4 distant 410.25 feet North of the Southeast corner of said Lot 4; thence West parallel with the South line of said Lot 4 to the Easterly shore of the Mississippi River, said point being the actual point of beginning; thence East parallel with the South line of said Lot 4 to the point of intersection with the East line of said Lot 4; thence North along the East line of said Lot 4 a distance of 410.25 feet; thence West parallel with the South line of said Lot 4 a distance of 1029.2 feet, more or less, to the Easterly shore of the Mississippi River; Southeasterly along the shore of said river 466.5 feet, more or less, to the actual point of beginning: subject to an easement for road purposes over the Easterly 2 rods of the above described tract of land; together with an easement for road purposes over the Easterly 2 rods of that part of Government Lot 4, lying North of the above described tract and the Easterly 2 rods of Government Lot 3, Section 17, Township 31, Range 24.

Approved May 20, 1967.

## CHAPTER 628—H. F. No. 2593

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to the Independent School District No. 625 of the city of Saint Paul and to school taxes for said school district. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Independent School District No. 625; taxation.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout: